City Council
Chief Clerk's Office
402 City Hall
Philadelphia, PA 19107

City of Philadelphia

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:

Type:

File created:
On agenda:

Title:

Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

030010 Version: 0 Name:

Bill Status: ENACTED

1/28/2003 In control: Committee of the Whole
Final action: 5/29/2003

Amending Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes," by restating the
rates of tax in tabular form.

Councilmember Tasco

19-1301 - Real Estate Taxes

Attachments: 1. CertifiedCopy03001000.pdf
Date Ver. Action By Action Result Tally
6/5/2003 0 MAYOR SIGNED
5/29/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL READ
5/29/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL PASSED Pass 16:0
5/15/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL ORDERED PLACED ON THIS DAY'S
FIRST READING CALENDAR
5/15/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL SUSPEND THE RULES OF THE Pass
COUNCIL
5/15/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK'S
SECOND READING CALENDAR
5/15/2003 0 CITY COUNCIL ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK'S
SECOND READING CALENDAR
5/13/2003 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
5/13/2003 0 Committee of the Whole REPORTED FAVORABLY, RULE
SUSPENSION REQUESTED
5/5/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
5/5/2003 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED
5/5/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT
4/28/2003 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED
4/28/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
4/28/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING NOTICES SENT
4/14/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
4/14/2003 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED
4/8/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
4/8/2003 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED
4/7/2003 0 Committee of the Whole HEARING HELD
4/7/2003 0 Committee of the Whole RECESSED
City of Philadelphia Page 1 of 4 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 030010, Version: 0

4/2/2003

4/2/2003

3/25/2003
3/25/2003
3/24/2003
3/24/2003
3/18/2003
3/18/2003
3/17/2003
3/17/2003
3/12/2003
3/12/2003
3/11/2003
3/11/2003
3/10/2003
3/10/2003
3/5/2003

3/5/2003

3/4/2003

3/3/2003

3/3/2003

2/26/2003
2/26/2003
2/25/2003
2/25/2003
2/24/2003
2/24/2003
2/24/2003
1/28/2003
1/28/2003

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
Committee of the Whole
CITY COUNCIL

CITY COUNCIL

HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
HEARING NOTICES SENT
HEARING HELD
RECESSED
Referred

Introduced

Pass

Amending Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes," by restating the rates of tax

in tabular form.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes," is hereby amended to

read as follows:

§19-1301. Real Estate Taxes.

(1) [A] For each of the following years, a tax is hereby levied at the following respective rates on

City of Philadelphia

Page 2 of 4

Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 030010, Version: 0

each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision
of Taxes in the [preceding] year immediately preceding the stated year:

Year of Tax Tax Rate
1974 to 1976 $1.975
1977 to 1980 $3.275
1981 to 1982 $3.475
1983 to 1984 $3.90
1985 to 1988 $3.505
1989 to 2002 $3.745
2003 and each year thereafter 33.474

(2) If the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania fails to provide legislation enabling City Council to enact
Bill No. 131, introduced April 26, 1984, providing for the imposition of Business Privilege Taxes for Fiscal Year
1985, or if City Council fails to adopt Bill No. 131 for Fiscal Year 1985, the rate of tax shall be three (3)
dollars and seventy-five and one-half (7572) cents for the years 1985 through 1988.

(3) In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order from which all appeals
have been exhausted, determining that City Council lacked the authority to impose this rate for the year 1989,
the rate shall revert to three dollars and fifty and one-half cents ($3.50%2) for the year 1989.

[at the rate of one (1) dollar and ninety-seven and one-half (97'%) cents for the year 1974 and thereafter.

(2) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and
twenty-seven and one-half (27'%) cents for the year 1977 and thereafter.

(3) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and
forty-seven and one-half (47'%) cents for the year 1981 and thereafter.

(4) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and
ninety (90) cents for the year 1983 and thereafter.

(5) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and
fifty and one-half (50'%) cents for the year 1985 and thereafter; provided, that, if the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania fails to provide legislation enabling City Council to enact Bill No. 131, introduced April 26, 1984,
providing for the imposition of Business Privilege Taxes for Fiscal Year 1985, or if City Council fails to adopt
Bill No. 131 for Fiscal Year 1985, the rate of tax shall be three (3) dollars and seventy-five and one-half (7572)

City of Philadelphia Page 3 of 4 Printed on 5/20/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 030010, Version: 0

cents for the year 1985 and thereafter.

(6) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred ($100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three dollars seventy-
four and one-half cents ($3.74)2) for the year 1989; Provided that, in the event that a court of competent
jurisdiction enters a final order from which all appeals have been exhausted, determining that City Council
lacked the authority to impose this rate for the year 1989 the rate shall revert to three dollars and fifty and one-
half cents ($3.50%) for the year 1989.

(7) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred ($100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three dollars seventy-
four and one-half cents ($3.74'%) for the year 1990 and thereafter.

(8) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred ($100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real
property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and
forty-seven and four-tenths (47.4) cents for the year 2003 and thereafter.]

SECTION 2. The deletion from and addition to portions of Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code
effected by this Ordinance is not intended to change any rates of taxation or any other matter with respect to
any tax year, but is intended only to restate those rates in a more easily readable form.

Explanation:

[Brackets] indicates matter deleted.
Italics indicate new matter added.

City of Philadelphia Page 4 of 4 Printed on 5/20/2024
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

