City of Philadelphia

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	030010	Version: 0	Name:			
Туре:	Bill		Status:	ENACTED		
File created:	1/28/2003		In control:	Committee of the Whole		
On agenda:			Final action:	5/29/2003		
Title:	0	ection 19-1301 c tabular form.	f The Philadelphi	a Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes,"	by restating	the
Sponsors:	Councilmemt	per Tasco				
Indexes:						
Code sections:	19-1301 - Re	al Estate Taxes				
Attachments:	1. CertifiedCo	py03001000.pd	lf			
Date	Ver. Action B	y	Α	ction	Result	Tally
1						

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/5/2003	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		
5/29/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	READ		
5/29/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	PASSED	Pass	16:0
5/15/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PLACED ON THIS DAY`S FIRST READING CALENDAR		
5/15/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	SUSPEND THE RULES OF THE COUNCIL	Pass	
5/15/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK`S SECOND READING CALENDAR		
5/15/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	ORDERED PLACED ON NEXT WEEK`S SECOND READING CALENDAR		
5/13/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
5/13/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	REPORTED FAVORABLY, RULE SUSPENSION REQUESTED		
5/5/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
5/5/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
5/5/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/28/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
4/28/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
4/28/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/14/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
4/14/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
4/8/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
4/8/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		
4/7/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD		
4/7/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED		

File #: 030010, Version: 0

4/2/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
4/2/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/25/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/25/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/24/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/24/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/18/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/18/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/17/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/17/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/12/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/12/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/11/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/11/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/10/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/10/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/5/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/5/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
3/4/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
3/3/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
3/3/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
2/26/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
2/26/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
2/25/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
2/25/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
2/24/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING NOTICES SENT	
2/24/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	HEARING HELD	
2/24/2003	0	Committee of the Whole	RECESSED	
1/28/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	Referred	
1/28/2003	0	CITY COUNCIL	Introduced	Pass

Amending Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes," by restating the rates of tax in tabular form. THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Real Estate Taxes," is hereby amended to read as follows:

§19-1301. Real Estate Taxes.

(1) [A] For each of the following years, a tax is hereby levied at the following respective rates on

each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the [preceding] year *immediately preceding the stated year*:

<u>Year of Tax</u>	<u>Tax Rate</u>
1974 to 1976	\$1.975
1977 to 1980	\$3.275
1981 to 1982	\$3.475
1983 to 1984	\$3.90
1985 to 1988	\$3.505
1989 to 2002	\$3.745
2003 and each year thereafter	\$3.474

(2) If the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania fails to provide legislation enabling City Council to enact Bill No. 131, introduced April 26, 1984, providing for the imposition of Business Privilege Taxes for Fiscal Year 1985, or if City Council fails to adopt Bill No. 131 for Fiscal Year 1985, the rate of tax shall be three (3) dollars and seventy-five and one-half (75¹/₂) cents for the years 1985 through 1988.

(3) In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order from which all appeals have been exhausted, determining that City Council lacked the authority to impose this rate for the year 1989, the rate shall revert to three dollars and fifty and one-half cents ($\$3.50\frac{1}{2}$) for the year 1989.

[at the rate of one (1) dollar and ninety-seven and one-half (97¹/₂) cents for the year 1974 and thereafter.

(2) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and twenty-seven and one-half $(27\frac{1}{2})$ cents for the year 1977 and thereafter.

(3) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and forty-seven and one-half ($47\frac{1}{2}$) cents for the year 1981 and thereafter.

(4) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and ninety (90) cents for the year 1983 and thereafter.

(5) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and fifty and one-half (50½) cents for the year 1985 and thereafter; provided, that, if the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania fails to provide legislation enabling City Council to enact Bill No. 131, introduced April 26, 1984, providing for the imposition of Business Privilege Taxes for Fiscal Year 1985, or if City Council fails to adopt Bill No. 131 for Fiscal Year 1985, the rate of tax shall be three (3) dollars and seventy-five and one-half (75½)

cents for the year 1985 and thereafter.

(6) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (\$100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three dollars seventy-four and one-half cents ($$3.74\frac{1}{2}$) for the year 1989; Provided that, in the event that a court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order from which all appeals have been exhausted, determining that City Council lacked the authority to impose this rate for the year 1989 the rate shall revert to three dollars and fifty and one-half cents ($$3.50\frac{1}{2}$) for the year 1989.

(7) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (\$100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three dollars seventy-four and one-half cents ($$3.74\frac{1}{2}$) for the year 1990 and thereafter.

(8) A tax is hereby levied on each one hundred (\$100) dollars of the assessed value of taxable real property returned by the Board of Revision of Taxes in the preceding year at the rate of three (3) dollars and forty-seven and four-tenths (47.4) cents for the year 2003 and thereafter.]

SECTION 2. The deletion from and addition to portions of Section 19-1301 of The Philadelphia Code effected by this Ordinance is not intended to change any rates of taxation or any other matter with respect to any tax year, but is intended only to restate those rates in a more easily readable form.

Explanation:

[[]Brackets] indicates matter deleted. *Italics* indicate new matter added.